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THE
ANDHRA PRADESH LECISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
DEBATES.
(Part I — Questions and Answers)
OFFICIAL REPORT.

Tweniy-fourth day of tlie Nint': Session of the Andhra
Pradesh Legislaive Assenbly

ANDHRA PRADESH LEGISIATIVE ASSEMBLY.
Saturday, the 12th Dcocember, 1939,
The Ilouse wet at Niaz of the Cluck.
[ Mr. Speaker in the Chair ]

Cral Answers w Questions.

B. C. G. Vaveination.

580—

*883 Q. Sri Ad. Tahseel (Bladrachalam — General ) :
Will hon. the Chiel Mmister e pléascd to state:

when the prozimme of [LC.G. Vaccination  will he
commenced in the ageacy arcas of East Godavari district?

The Chief Minster (S+ N Sanjeeva Reddy) : The
B.C.G. Vaccination Camoaign i the agencv aieas of East
Godavari district 13 propused o be taken up during the
Third Five-Year Plau period.

Women Medical Officers worling in District Boards in
Andhra Region.

587—
*g17 Q. Sri N. Srinivasa Rao\Put by Sri Baswa Maniah
(Andoley - Will hom. the Clidef Minister be pleased to state:
(2) the nymber of women medical officers working in
Districl Boards in Andhra 1egion; and

(b) the numbrreof posw vacant al present and the
number of Class 1 and Class II Miedical Officers on the
rolls?
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Sri N. Sanjeeva Reddy - (a) Séven.

(b) Number of posts vacant 2
Grade I Medical Officers 3
Grade 1I Medical Officers 4

Memoranda from the Students of the Homoeopathzc
Medical College, Gudivada.

588—
*g20 Q. Sri T. Jiyar Das (Angole — Reserved) : Will
hon. the Chief Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government received any Memoranda

rom the students of ‘Andhia Provincial Homoeopathic

Medical College,-Gudivada, Krishna district, who have com-

pleted their course before the issue of G.O. Ms.' No. 1967,
dated 1z2th September, 1958 for recognising the said college ;

(b) whether the Board for Homoeopathy recommend-
ed to award diploma to candidates with retrospective effect ;
and

(c) if s0, the action taken by the Government thereon?

Sri N. Sanjeeva Reddy - (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Board at its meeting held at Vijayawada on
21-11-1958, has resolved, among other things, to request
the Government to accord recognition to the Institution
with retrospective effect from the date of the outcome ol
the first batch of students from the college, ie., April, 1950.

(c) In G.O.Ms. No. 878, Health, dated 13-4-1950, the
Government ¢f Andhra Pradesh recognised the Andhra
Provincial Homoeopathic Medical College and Hospital,
Gudivada, -with effect from 12-9-1958. In letter No. 646
1I-2/59-1 Health, dated 19-6-1959, Government have in-
formed the President of the Passed Students’ Association
of the College that, in as much as there is no provision in
the Act to accord recognition with retrospective effect, it is
not possible to give recognition with retrospective effect to
the College and Hospital in question.
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Local Fund Dispensary at Indukurupet.

*go4 O Sri B. Sankarayya (Buchireddipalem—Genc-
raly - Will hon. the Chief Minister be pleased to state:

(a) the period for which the hospital at Indukurpeta,
Nellore taluk and district, was without a doctor durinug the
period upto zoth June, 1959; and

{(b) whether a Doctor has since been posted now?

Sri N. Sanjeeva Reddy- (a) The post of Assistant
Surgeon at TLocal Fund Dispensary at Indukurpeta was
vacant from 8th November, 1958 to zoth June, 1650.

(b) The answer is in the negative.
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Local Fund Dispensaries at Darsi and Podili.
560— -
*1085 Q. Sri S. Kasi Reddy (Podily). Wil hon. the
Chief Minister be pleased {o state:

(a) whether the Goveinment are aware of the faci
that Doctors have not been posted in the Local Fund Dis-
pensaries at Daisi and Podili; and

(b) if so, whether the Government propose to take
steps to.appoint them immediately in view of the difficuliies
felt in those backward areas?

L3
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Sri N. Sanjeeva Reddy - (a) & (b) Doclors were
wotking at the Local Fund Dispensaries at Darsi and Podihi
but consequent on their transfer, other doctors who have
been posted did not join duty. Due to shostage of Doctors,
incharge arrangements have been made to avoid incon-
venience to the public of the Darsi and Podili

Health Centre at Kadali.
591—
*1181 Q. Sri G. Nageswara Rao (Razole — Reserved) :
Will hon. the Chief Minister be pleased to state:

{a) whether there is any proposal with the Govern-
ment to establish a Health Centre at Kadali village in
Razole taluk, East Godavari district; and

(b) if so, when?

Sri N. Sanjeeva Reddy: (a) The answer is in the negative.

(b) Does not arise.
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Murders in Adilabad District

*1575 ‘0. Sri B. Ranganath Rao (Adilabad) : Will hon.
the Chief Minister be pleased to state:

(a) the number of murders that took place in 1958-59
and 1959-60 (upto June, 1959) in Adilabad district with
special reference to Mudhole taluk; and

(b) the number of cases in which the culprils were
charge-sheeted ?

Sri N. Sanjeeva Reddy. (2) The nnmber of murders
which took place in the entire Adilabad district during
1958-59 and 1959-60 (upto June, 1959) is 17 and 3 respec-
tively while in Mudhole taluk, the number is 6 for 1958-59
and 1 for 1g959-60 (upto June, 1959).
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(b) In the entire Adilabad district ¢ cases during
1958-59 and 2 cases in 1959-060 (upto June., 1959) were
charge-sheeted while in Mudhole laluk 5 cases in 1958-59
only were charge-sheeted the only case reported in 1959-60
{(upto June, 1g59) having been treated as undefectable.
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Lands under Occupation of Harijans of Bhadrachallam
hamlet of Mudivarthi.

593—
“765 Q. Sri S. Vemuyya (Buchireddipalem— Reserved):
Will the hon. Mutister for Revenue be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Hanjans of Bhadracha-
lam, hamlet of Mudivarthi village, Kovur taluk, Nellore
distriet, are in occupzion of Sur\ey Nos. 691, 703, 703,
~63, 840B and g88B, etc., for the last 30 years;

(b) if so, whether there is any objection to grant
Pattas to these lands; .

(c) whether irrigation facilities were provided to these
Harijans; and

(d) i not, the reasons therefur?

(The Minister for Public Works deputised, the Minister
Jfor Revenue and answered the questions ).

The Minister for Public Works (Sri J. V. Narasinga Rao):
(a) The lands in S. Nos. 601, etc., of Mudivarthi village of
Kovur taluk are in the occupation 'of the Harijans of Anna—
reddypalem and Bhadrachalam (two hamlets of Mudivarthi
village) for the last 10 years.

(b} The lands are atfecled bv Nagarjunasagar Project.
There is a ban on the assignment of lauds affected by this
Project.

(c) All these lands are irrigable under the eastern
channel of the Kanigiri Reservoir and they are being irri-
gated for the last several years.

(d) Does not arise.
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Land Used as Cattle stand by the Harijans of
Purini Village.

594— :

*o70 Q. Sri B. Sankaraiah . Will the hon. Minister for
Revenue be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the land being used as
caitle stand by the Harijans of Purini village, Kovur taluk,
Nellore district, was temporarily assigned by the Govern-
ment to Sri Dampuri Subba Reddy, a political sufferer ; and

(b) whether any enquiry has been conducted on the
petition submitted to the Government in March, 1959 by
some legislators for the reconsideration of the said matter?

Sri J. V. Narasinga Rao v (a) The lands in S. No. 740
assigned to Sri Subba Reddy were reported to ‘be unfit for
use as cattle stand.

{b) The representation of some of the hon. Members
of the House made in February, 1959 was examined and it
was considered not necessary to revise the Government
drders already passed in the matter.
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Rest Centre at Sharahabad.

595—
*216 Q. Sri Basava Maniuk and Sri D. K. Sutya Reddy:
Will the hon. Minister for Public Works be pleased io state:
(2) whether it is a fact ti-ar the Government propose

to establish a Rest centre al Sharahabad at a cost of Rs. 8
lakhs; and

(b) if so, the reasons for selecting this place?

SriJ. V. Narasinga Rac- (a) There is no proposal to
establish a rest centre at Frah.bad (presuming that the
hon. Member hus mistakenly referred o Frahabad as Sha-
rahabad). There is however a preposal o develop Frahabad
into a health resort but no firm decision has yet been taken.

(b) Itis elevated and posscsses o cool and healthy cli-
mate. It is easily accessible and will serve as a health resort
for low income groups of people.
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Horsely Hills as Suminer Resort
596—

*504 Q. Sri V. Visweswara Rac (Mylavaram): Will the
hon. Minister for Public Works be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government propose 1o develop
Horsely Hills as a summer resort to the Government; and

(b) if not, why?

The Minister for Co-operation(Sri Mehdi Nawaz Jung):
(a) It is not the intention of the Government to develop
Horsley Hills as a summer resort of the Government. The
Horsley Hills have been develpped as a Health Resort for
the benefit of all and particularly for low-income groups.

{b) Does not arise in view of answer to Clause (a)
above.

Sri V. Visweswara Rao : When will the work be taken
up and what are the proposals under consideration?

Sri Mehdi Nawaz Jung: The proposals are to provide
family tenements for low-income groups, to provide accom-
modation for low-income groups for 16 people, a post office
and a police naka. There is also provision for a building
for the Consumers’ Co-operative Stores, a cafetaria and a
club for recreation purposes with an open-air theatre. There
is 4 tourist centre provided there from the grant that we got
from the Government of India spending about Rs. #5,000.
Electricity which was available nearby has come. Waler is
there and roads are being improved. Furthermore, there is
going to be a building — a sort of circuit house — for offi-
cers and others who wish to go and stay there. That is the
position.

Sri V. Visweswara Rao- Will the Government allot
land for private people also?

Sri N. Sanjeeva Reddy . A co-operative society is form-
ed there and houses will be constructed through the society,
and not by individuals by themselves.

. 8ri V. Visweswara Rao: How many persons are there
in the co-operative society? .
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Sri N. Sanjeeva Reddy - The co-operative society Fas
got some members, perhaps, about 120. There is a Com-
mittee which consists of the Collector, M: Chengalraya
Naidu and others. I think they hive got money for about
25 or 30 houses. I do not have the correct information.
Perhaps, the hon. Mmister for Co-operation will be able to
give some information on that pcint

Sri Mehdi Nawaz Jung: There are applications for 100
houses. The cost of house is Rs. 5000 o1ly, because the
material is cheap there and is available easily.

Sri Mallapudi Rajeswara Rao (Divi — Reserved) :
It appeared in newspapers that the Goverminuat propose to

construct necessary buildings in this place for having sume
Session of the Assembly.

Sri Mehdi Nawaz Jung- No. Accommodation does not
permit it, but the members of the Assembly are welcome to
spend their holidays there. (LAUGHTER)

Works to Labour Societies
597—
*a95 Q. Sri Vavilala Gopalakrishnayya ( Sattenapalli) :
Will the hon. Minister for Public Works be pleased 1o state :

(a) whether the Government issued orders to give
works to competent labour societies in preference to others;
and

(b) if so, will they be laid on the Table of the House?
Sri J. V. Nargsinga Rao - {a) Yes, Sir.

{(b) A copy of G.O.Ms. No. 505, Public Works and
Transport, dated 27-2-1956 is laid on the Table of the
House. b

ANSWER TO L. A. QUESTION NO. 775.

{Copy of G.O.Ms. No. 505, Andhra Public Works and
Transport Department, dated Kurnool,
the 27th February. 1956).

Contracts — Harijan Co-operative Societies and Labour
Co-operative Societies — Certain Concessions — Sanc-
tioned.

READ — the following :—

G.OMs. No. 3778, Public Works, dated gth October,
1950.
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From Shri B. S. Murly, M.P., Letter, dated 17th April,
1954.

From the Chief Engineer (Electricity), Letter No,
E2/A2/B43/110, dated 2nd September, 1954.

From the Special Engineer (Irrigation), Letter No.
1569/54/FER, deted 2nd September, 1954.

From the Chief Engineer (General and Building),
Letter No. 4855/ WKS/54-4, daled 14th October,

1954

From the Chief Enginee} (Highways), Letter No.
16110-E1/54-HR, dated 23rd October, 1954.

From the Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Andhra,
Letter No. R.C. No. 8007/55-Rz2, dated 26th
February, 1955.

From the Chief Engineer (General and Buildings),
Letter No. 4855-WKS/54-4, dated 6th August,
1955-

ORDER:

In supersession of G.O.Ms. No. 3778, Public Works,
dated gth October, 1950, the Government direct that the
following concessions be granted for a period of two years
to the Labour Contract Co-operative Societies and Harijan
Co-operative Societies in regard to entrustment of contracts
to those Societfies in respect of Public Works and Highways
Department.

(a) A deposit of 1 per cent only should be obtained
as earnest money deposit from the Labour Contract Co-
operative Societies and Harijan Co-operative Societies;

(b) The Labour Co-operative Societies and Harijan
Co-operative Societies should be entrusted with unskilled
work on nomination wherever such Societies exist in pre-.
ference to others; :

(c) Though the Executive Engineers are empower-
ed to dispense with tenders upto Rs. 10,000 in general, the
Labour Co-operative Societies and Harijan Co-operative
Societies should be given preference in regard to entrust-

ment of works upto Rs. 10,000 on nomination without call-
ing for tenders.
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Contracts to Labour Co-operative Societies
508—

*1004 Q. Sri S. Kasi Reddy: Will the hon. Minister
for Public Works be pleased to slate:

(a) *whether any proposal is under consideration to
entrust all works costing less than Rs. 25,000 1o Contract
Labour Co-operative Societies instead of to the Contrac-
tors; and

(b) if so, when?

SriJ. V. Narasinga Rao-: (a) The Government have
negatived the proposal to entrust works to Labour Contract
Co-operative Societies upto Rs. 25 000. They have decided
to entrust the works to the ubove Societies upto a limit of
Rs 10,000 only.

(b) Does not arise.
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Power House at Narayanpet.
599—

*1159 Q. Sri E. Basappa (Makhtal — Reserved) : Will
the hon. Minister for Public Works be pleased to state:

%a) whether it is a fact that there has been a store
under the Power House at Narayanpet, Mahboobnagar dis-
trict, for the last ten years;

(b) if so, the reason for shifting the said store from
there to the District Headquarters;

(c) the total number of consumers at Narayanpet, and
(d) whether there is any scope to increase this number?

Sri J. V. Narasinga Rao: (a) Yes.

(b) Due to increased tempo of Electrification, a Dis-
trict Store was established at District Headquarters under
direct control of the Executive Engineer. The sub-stores
having thus been centralised, the one at Narayanpet, was
also shifted to Mahboobnagar.

(c) 480.
{(d) No, Sir.
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Electricity supply io Villages from the Power House at
Naiayanpet

600—

*1160 Q. Sr1 E. Basappa » Wil the hon. Minister for
Puolic Works be pleased to state:

(a) the number of additional villages to which electri-
city for highting purposes is being supplied from the Power
Houase at Naiayanpet, Mahboobnagar district;

(b) the charge per unit of electricity for lighting 1 the
said sillages;

(c) the charge per unit at Narayanpet;

(d) ihe reason why electricity for lightmg is not being
supplied all through the 24 hours of the day at Narayan-
oet; and

(e) whether the Government are aware of the fact that

1t 18 a matter of loss both to the Public and the Govern-
ment?

Sr1J. V. Narasinga Rao  {1) Six.

(b) First 25 units at 31 nP. per unit.

Nexi 25 units at 28 nP. per unit, excess over 50
vnits at 25 nP. per unit.

(¢) Forty Naiye Paise.

(d) With the two Duesel sets at Narayanpet Power
House it is not possible to supply 24 hours. If additional
sets are added, it will not be economical. Arrangements are
heing made for connecting Narayanpet Town to the Grid

whereafter 1t may be possible to supply energy throughout
the day.

{(e) No loss either 1o the Government or to the public
is noticed in the present arrangements,
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Loan Application from Jogipet Munibipality.
01—
*228 Q Sri Basava Maniah - Will the hon. Minister
for Local Administration and Labour be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that thé Minister for Local Ad-
ministration replied on s5th March, 1959 in answering
question 1232z that the Government have not received Loan
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lication of 50,000 from Jogipet Municipality for a tar
(b) i I is a fact that vnder information of Local Engi-
~ee;, zongareddv, the Town Municipality sent 2 loan re-
solution to the Local Engineer. Sangareddy, on 23rd Nov-
ember, 1658 through letter No. 1080, issued by the Town
Conumitiee ; and

(¢, 5 it alsa a fact that a detailed application has been
seps oy me on 5th March, 1059°
The Minister for Local Administration (Sri D. Sanjivayya):
(a} and ({b) The answer is in the affirmative.

{c, The answer is in the negative.
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Road form sugarcane producing areas to Sugar
Mills in Visakhapatnam * District.

602—
*300 Q. SriP. Guinnayya (Pathapatnam—Reseived) :

Will the hon. Minister for Labour and Local Administration
be pleased to state:

(a) the amount sanciioned by the Goverament for
laymg of roads from sugarcane producing areas to sugar
mills during 1958-59 in Vlsakhapmnam district; and

(b) the number of roads for which the said amount
has been given?

Sri K. Brahmananda Reddy - (a) Rs. 2,31,000.

(b) &
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Road from Gundugolanu to Chettunnapadu in
Elurv taluk.

603—
*386 (A) Q. Sri N. Srinivasa Rao (Tadepaliigudem—

Reserved) - Will tae hon. Miuster for Labowr and Local
Administration be pleasad to siate:

(a) whether the esrimates have been prepaied for the
construction of a road rom Gu.cagolane o Chetiunna-
padu in Eluru taluk, West Godavan district, and

(b) if so, when the work will be taken up:

Sri K. Brahimaranda Reddy @ (a) The answer is in the
negative.
(b) Does not arise.
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Petitions from the public of Penugodu village.

604—

*1002 Q. 8ri D. Narasayya . Will the hon. Minister for
Local Administration and Labour be pleased to state:
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(a) whether it is a fact that the petitions have been
received from the public of Penugodu village, Huzurnagar
taluk, that certain persons are maling illegal encroach-
ments cn public bazaars and arc erecting walls in the vil-
lage after the Panchavat elections beld in June in the said
taluk; and

(b) if so, the action taken thereon?

Sri K. Brahmananda Reddy : (a) The answer is in th®
affirmative.

(b)Y Action is being taken to evict the encroachments
under the Land Encroachment Act.

*.\‘?:) &, Syrodg . ¥ HhmmyMebomy®d, HTY RN action
SBHTY W0 ? wEy s Ao DD, fodISH SuEg BmEtEsd
T By 8. m?ng‘tﬁ S %5 RS action é;mé;m&w?
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eviction notice guoyth, TR w88 ). &8 's*na\g mgm;
odyen Ddeth, w8 FBYH 087y pending m 0B,

Drinking water to the public in Adoni Town.
605—
*1240 Q. Sri G. Bussanna (Adoni) : Will the hon.

Minis.er for Local Administration and Labour be pleased
to state:

(a) the expenditure incurred by the Adoni Munici-
pality 2ot supply of drinking water 1o the public in Adoni
Town during the water {amine m this summer;

(D) whether arrangements made by the Adoni Muni-
cipality for the supply of water lo filler from Tungabhadra
Low level Canal are temporary or perinanent and the ex-
penditire incurred by the Municipalty for the said purpose
during this summer ; and

~ (c) whether the Government have sanctioned for the
installabion of some more private and public taps?
Sri D. Sanjivapya . (2) Rs. 1,47,170.

~ {b): The arrangement was temporary and an expendi-
tyre of Bs. 1,01,440 was incurred by the Mugicipality.
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(c) The answer is in the negative.
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Protected Water Supply Scheme for Nirmal Municipolity
606—

*1580 Q. Sri B. Ranganath Reo: Will the hon. Minis-
ter for Local Administration and Labour be plecszd to
state :

(a) whether the protected Water Works Scheme of
Nirmal Municipality at Nirmal in Adilabad district is sanc-
tioned-in the Sccond Five-Year Plan period; and

(b) if 50, when it is expected to be executed ?

Sri D. Sanjivayya : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
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Workshops maintained by the Agriculture Department
607—
*392 Q. S¥i P. Rajagopal Naidu (Tavanampalli): Will
the hon. Minister for Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the number of workshops maintained by the
Agricultural Department in the Siate; and

(b) whether there is any proposal to open new work-
shops ?

(The Minister for Education deputised the Minister for
Agriculiure and answered the questions.)
Sri S. B. P. Pattabhi Rama Rao : (a) Three.

{b) No, Sir,
&) 2, veaffdremotom e Yore D Bavweoe ¢
J ] (421

@ 25, 8. 2, S4rd TETT . T, a&°0, TS

(F) 0, eaATdromadE . DEPHET aY S A ELall
|BoHEy 0 S ?
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(B) 95, 8. B BEed oeSrooey . wSsEo BB !

Vijayanagaram Co-operative Marketing Society.
608

t*i*‘“)l Q. Sri P. Gunnayya : Will hon. the Minister for
Agriculture be pleased to state:
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~ (a) whether the Vija; anagaram Co-operative Market-
ing Society Supplied the cart tyres to the ryots during the
years 1958 and 1959;

(b) if so, the talukwise number of cart tyres supplied,
and the price per pair;

_ (c) whether the Vijayanagaram Co-operative Market-
ing Society supplied fertilizers and such other Agriculture
appliances io the Parvathipuram, Palakonda, Salur,
Bobbili, Chipurupalli Taluk Marketing Societies during
1958 and 1959; and

(d) if so, the particulars of the appliances given and
the cost thereof ?

Sri S. B. P. Pottabhi Rama Rao: Answer is placed on
the Table of the House.

ANSWER

(a) The Vizanagaram Co-operative Marketing
Society supplied cart tyres during 1958 only.

(b) The following are the talukwise particulars:—

Name of Taluk. ~ No. of pairs supplied  Price per pair

in 1958. Rs. Np.
Gajapathinagaram 4
Bhimunipatnam 44 39 - 68
Vizianagaram 46 :

Tofal 94

(c) Only Chemicel feriilisers were supplied by the
Vijayanagarnm Cooperative Marketing Society but not
other Agricultural appliances.

(d) Does not arise.

(0) 1988 8 pos8 808 SrFo DacWundu . .enTLE BBy
Bof TR & a0l Hapom eacm,
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Grow More Food Schemes.
609— :

*637 Q. Sri 8. Vemayya : Will the hon. Minister for
Agriculture be pleased to state :

(a) the amount of the money allotted and spent under
vggié)xg; ;tems in the State under G. M.F. Schemes in
1958-59 2

Sri S. B, P. Pattabhi Rama Rao : The amounts alloted

and spent on the various G. M. F. Schemes during 1958-59

aﬁe shown in the stalement placed on the Table of the
ouse, .
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( PAPER PLACED ON THE TARLE OF
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY )

VIDE L.A. Q. NO. 637 BY SRI S. VEMAYYA, *LLA,

AMOUNT ALLOTTED AND SPENT ON
G. M.F. SCHEMES DURING 1958-39.

Name of the Scheme. Aliotment made Expcndii{ire
for 1058-39- during 1938-59.
1. 2 3

P

{. MINOR IRRIGATION.

(Rs. in lakhs) (Rs in lakhs)
(@) Agriculture Dept.

Sinking of New wells (T) .. 5.35 5.23
Repairs to old wells (T) .. 1.07

Distribution of oil engines
and Electric Motors under

H.P.S. (A) .. 1038 9.98
Installation of Oil Engines on

Taccavi (A) oo 423 4.13
Sinking of Filter point Tube

Wells (A) 3.29 3.20
Artision Wells Scheme (A) 1.00 0.08
Well Boring Scheme (T) .. 415 0.02
Investigation of Ground
Water Reserviors . 0.06 0.04
Power Drill Scheme .. — _—
Lift Irrigation Scheme .. 0.56 —
MINOR IRRIGATION WORKS.

. Dondulur Pumping Scheme...  0.90 0.10

Mogellu Thalupula Kandam

Scheme 0.15 0.03
Improvement in Mulaporru

Channel .- 0.07 0.09
Kotavakilla Scheme .. 010 0.10

L

Excavating or supplying cha-
nnel from Dovanpuvagu to
Pothajanur .. 002 0.09

&)
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1 2 3
Spring Channel Kampmnar
to Yerragudi . 0.75 0.15
Restoration of tank at Kon—
dareddipalli 0.11 0.05
Anicut across Bikkincru near
Kondarajupalli 0.02 0.01

Restoration of tank and exca-
vation of supply channel at

Gotligandla 0.65 0.41
Providing irrigation facﬂltles

to Pellakur (v) 0.21 0.21
Formation of a tank at San-

thedabupalli . 1.20 0.87

Tank across Kaveruvagu at ,

the confluence of Chou-
pallivagu 0.50 0.30

Tank across Valikanteru and
excavating supply channel

to Thimmayapalem .. 0.65 0.62
Tank across Nerellavagu at

Tamidipadu .. 0.40 0.39
Veunkarayaducheruvu .. 0.50 —
Restoration of Gonipenta

tank — 0.12
Kona Uppalapadu Pedda-

Cheruvu 0.30 0.30
Marutla Tank . 0.40 0.18
Restoration of Cholamthopu

Dinakini Channel 0.30 0.18
Restoration of Krishna Reddi

Tank ‘e 0.05 0.06
Restoration of Ankireddi

tank near Gajulapalli ... 0.63 0.45

Chinna Kondaleru Project ... 0.01 —

II ADDITIONAL MINOR IRRIGATION.
J‘§3.’e:m%a}giri Pumping Scherge ...  1.76 0.51
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1 2 3

G. & V. Canal lock at Soma-

raju Illandrapura . 0.92 0.70
Bapatia Block .. 0.10 009
Ganapavaram Land Coloni-

sation Scheme 0.24 0.04
Irrigation facilities to Budda-

yamgali etc. 1.70 1.38
Emileru Scheme . 0.64 1.38
I G.M. F, SCHEMES
Vonigadda Anicut Scheme .. 0.38 1.35
Pulivagu Scheme .. 0.5¢ 026
Surapadu anicut 0.10 021

Gokivadagadda flood Bank 004 —

IV FLOOD CONTROL SCHEME UNDER G.M.F

Formation of Flood Bank
from Coringa Bridge to Ta-
leru lock . 1.22 0.77

Formation of Flood Bank
from Kakinada to Yanam

Road . 0.34 001
Formation of Flood Bank
from Yanam to Choilapalli 0.32 070

Formation of Flood Bank
from Vemapa & Mautyala-

palli Blocks 1.00 0.66
Formation of Flood Bank

from Kandikoppa to N’Ko-

thapalls 030 0.91

Krishna Eastway Flood Bank

from Hamsaladivi to Elu-

moga — 3.15
V. Krishna Barrage Scheme

including Patamata Pump»

ing Scheme .. 424 9.79

Tank Improvement Scheme 9.64 2.93
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1 2 3
b (V) TELANGANA MINOR IRRIGATION.
Tank Improvement Schemes

(Breached tanks) .. 506 51.67
(C) Revenue Dept.
New well Subsidy Scheme ... 2510 24.52

IL. LAND RECLAMATION.

Land Reclamation by Mecha-
nical cultivation in Andhra 8.45

Reclamation of waste Ignd

and scrubs forests 3.55 —
Distribution of Tractors on

Hirc Purchase System .. 6.63 2.95
I11. SEEDS.
Purchase and distribution of ,

Paddy and other sceds ... 35.63 19.03

(The provision under seed
farm is not shown as the
scheme does not come un-

der the purview of the
G. M. F. Rules).

IV. FERTILISERS AND MANURES.

Urban Compost Scheme ...  3.60 3.00°
Production of Compost from

Night Soil 2.00 1.86
Development of local Manu-

rial resources 3.08 2.09
Purchase and distribution of

Green Manure seeds 2 55 2,20

V. PL ANT PROTECTION,

Plant  protection Scheme
(Equipment & Pesticides)  8.73 8.60

V1. IMPROVED AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENTS.
Distribution of Agricultutal

; dmyplements utwle;r Hire
L ?mhase Systers . e 137 127

?{ H,x iy
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1 2 3

VII. RABI CAMPAIGN.
Rabi Production Campaign 9.59 415
VIHI. FISHERIES SCHEME,

@ ANDHRA.
Intensive Seed Collection and

distribution 1.82 176
Salt Subsidy Scheme 0.67 0.30
Improvement of Indigenous
Craft & Tackle 0.78 1.60
Provision of quick transport

facilities 0.54 195
Scheme for introduction of

Nylon nets . 1.00 .53
Tank development schemes. . 1.57 1.66
Experimentat fish farm 0.10 ~
Deep Water fishing experi-

ments 0.44 0.27
Scheem for supply of logs to

fishermen 0.80 002
Supply of hulls to F;shermen 0.30 0.30
Training Centre forFishermen  0.55 0.63
Headquarters staff scheme

Boat Building Yard 0.47 0.12
iii, TELANGANA.
Distribution of fry Imgcr—

lings 0.20 0.30
Transport facilities 0.09 0.15
Increasing food production in
. selected zones 039 0.22
Fish Development in \Ialgon—

da District 0.60 042
Fish Development in Kha-

mmam District " 0.60 0.24

; Assistant to Co-operatives ...  0.10 0.09



245  12th December, 1950  O107 Answicrs to Questions

P

1 2 3
Additional staff for Head
Office .. 0.06 0.04
Additional Staff for Research 0.20 0.07
Development of Fisheries in
Adilabad 0.55 0.31
Development of Fisheries in
Hyderabad .. 060 0.60
Construction and mainten-
ance of Fish Farm 0.80 0.29
Cold Storage 1.00 2.01
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Seed Farm, Mirzapur.
610—

815 Q. Sri M. Bage Reddy (Zaheerabad): Will the
hon. Minister for Agncuiture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Agriculture Depart-
ment has bored a tube well at Seed Farm Mirzapur in
Zaheerabad taluk, Medak district;

(b) if so, the results thereof: and

(c) whether the Department will extend the same
facilities in other villages of Zaheerabad taluk, especially
where the cultivators have deposited the necessary
amount ?

Sri S. B. P. Pattabhi Rama Rao : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The first bore has tapped an  Artesian spring at a
depth of 60 ft. which when subjected to a pumping test,
yielded only 5000 gallons per hour and this is not consi-
dered quite satisfactory for economic irrigation.

(¢) Yer, Sir.
KJ Po. TUmBL - edgar, 80 w3t Hogotd é?&“gw“q%’)
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Seed Farms in Krishna District.
gl1— :
*1108 Q. Sri V. Visweswara Rao: Will the hon.
Minister for Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) how many seced farms have been developed in
Krishna district for the last 2 years;

(b how many tons of seeds farm. have been supplied
to the ryotis; and

(c) the steps taken to supply ihe seced which will
resist the Stem-bore disease ?

Sri S. B. P. Pattabhi Rama Rao :
(a) 1957-58 — 3
1958-59 — 11

(b) 1957-58 — 645 toms.
1958-59 — 720 tons.

(c) Stembore is not a disease. It is a pesi which bores
the stems of plants. Therefore, tire question of
supplying seeds capable of resisting the stem-bore
disease, does not arise.
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“Ploughing up and destroying the stubbies after
harvest, systematic collection and destruction of egg-mass
on the fizld with the aid of light traps, spraying and nursery
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Sports Stadiuim at Fateh Maidan.
612—

%220 Q. Sri S. Kasi Reedy : Will the hon. Minister
for Education be pleased to staie:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government decided
to establish a Sports Stadium at Fateh Maidan in
Hyderabad;

(b) if so, the estimated expenditure therefor; and

(c) when the Conslruction will be taken up;

Sri S. B. P. Pattabhi Rama Rco: (a) to (c): The

question of establishment of a sports s{adium at Fateh
Maiden Hyderabad is under consideiation of Government.

2) o5, TS i Estimates 5 8w~ Byoaso? 4 slage &% &od?

@) I, B9, Berd oS TNy - D8 B yo 6 efer vP
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Chairman s TeErdgen {\%’J 2 La}a‘rﬂ(g::aﬁ”ﬁéma edggolod wro
active 5&3’0@.‘5‘;‘&

‘\J B, (o0 HerTg ., ag}:sm 26 o&en.



Oral Answers to Queshions  ~21% December, 1959 250

By QLD D HLr) TErTG . e, Sucdodt ¥0Y
20 e Xen, w8 correct.

Drinking Water Wells for Havijans in Pathapatnam taluk.
613—

*409 Q. Sri P. Gumngiah: Will the hon. Minister for
Education be pleased o state:

(@) the number of drinking water wells sunk for
Harijans during 1958-59 in Pathapatnam taluk, Srikakulam
district;

(b) the number of villages in which the said wells
were sunk and the amount of expenditure incurred thereon;

(c) the number of villages in which the house-sites
for Harijans have Leen given by the Government during
1958-59 in the said ialuk and the amount spent for the
said purpose;

(d) the amount spent for laying of roads for Hari-
jans 1n the said taluk;

() whether any Harijan-day celebrations were con-
ducted during the said period; and

(f) if so, in which villages they have been celebrated
and their programme carried out in that connection ?

Sri S. B. P. Pattabhi Rama Rao : (a) 26 wells.

(b) 26 villages; Rs 11,829/-

(¢) (i) One; (ii) Rs. 804-52 uP.

(d) Rs. 1,441/-

(e) Yes.

(f) (i) Navigam, Buragam, Bhamini, Pencha, Cha-~
para, Kammanigunta, Chipurupalli villages;

(ii) The usual programme relating to temple entry,
throwing open public wells to Harijans, cosmopolitan tea
party, distribution of clothe to poor Harijans was carried
out.

(os , 26 meHeo.

(S)) 26 Lmt’mw. 11,829 zﬁwaﬁ'\’oﬁw:

(21) &f (o W, 504 52 5.2,
(&) 141 saotes,
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Finuncial Aid to Kuchipudi Kalakshetra.
614—
*511 Q. Sri B. Srwramamurthy (Vizianagaram) 1 Will
the hon. Minister for Education be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is any proposal under consideration
of the Government to protect and promote the artistic

excellence of Kuchipudi Kalakshetra by rendering financial
aid to it; and

(b) if so, the details thercof ?

Sri 8. B. P. Pattabhi Rama Rao : (a) The answer is in
the negative.

(b) Does not arisc Sir.
G2 ol L eryTE, BR2ITA FTRG0 el
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Criteria jor det> mdntee bock s ordness.
615—

*523 Q. Sri B. Srir. v Py & Sri E. Chinnapp @
Will the hon. ’\Iﬁnzam‘ o Edu.a.ion be pleascd to state:

(a) whether thiese a. any scusess or driermining *he
criteria to dccide tos qLe(. '0 «f clasa:dy mg certain soci.ily
and educetional.y vackw .. 213508

(b) whether iie fe 1.4 :‘f the ¢ hoc suryey star.ed
by the Centre in this re @ - Faive Lz¢i made available fo
the State; and

(cy ifso, whatare .reyv and the views expressed by
the State thercon ?

Sri 8. B. P. Pattab!. Ruenie Rao: (a) Al present
‘Caste’ is the criterizn fur ¢e.cuniming backwardness;

(b) Yes.

(c) As a result of the survey made in the 3 States
data has been collected about the population of per.ons
other than Scheduled Cus s and Schieduied Tribe, engaed
in certain non~agriculturi occumations The State Guve-
roment are of the view rhat *Caste’ shauld be tlie nuin
criteri»n {or determininz Backwardngss'.

k@) (\6 (s Taa? 8 te O ate FEN T LD x““’b_g’ ia"’-‘ga‘fh 5;5"6,‘3

a)f‘"’zr’f caste o i) oen‘% ER 5""*&"’“3 P VTS T RY- -
Sty & Iwienib Mw 3% o L SOl backward
23 H
commumtv g3 Jeme S8 wer Ty mar @Q‘u 3 ;’3; v,;fw
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Kunavarw.m High Schiool.
616—

*880 Q. S+ Md. Tahscel : Will the hon. Minister for
Education be pleased o stale :
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(a) whether any action has been taken on the Memo-
randum, dated Ist May 1959 sent by Sri Md. Tahseel,
M. L. A. requesting that the former guarters of the District
Forest Officer may be given for locating the Kunavaram
High school in Bhadrachalam taluk; and

(b) if so, when the building will be handed over to
the school ?

Sri S. B. P. Pattabhi Rama Rao : {a) The answer is in
the affirmative.
{b) The matter is under consideration.

(w) Swb "E0k08,
(‘“} & Daad 3o $58%usst Yok,
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School Fee in Telangana.
617—

*1032 Q. Svi K. Ramacliandra Reedy (Ramannapeta) :
Will the hon. Minister for Education be pleased to state;

_ (a) whether it is a fact that the fee in Elementary,
Middle, and High School in Telengana has been increased
from June this year; and

(b) if so, the classes for which it is increased and the
easons for the same ?

r

Sri 8. B. P. Pattabhi Rama Rao: (a) The answer
is in the negative;

(b) Docs not arise

@ ER ms’nz‘So{ﬁ""ﬁé NG SoxE¥un 4,5,0,7, 8, Y
FEKoH fees . 6 00D . 120 SHH DoWPY T TeoW wIY
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Yield per Acre in 1959,
618—
*259 Q. Sri S, Vemayya (Put by S¥i V. Visweswara Rao)

Will the hon. Minister for Finance and Planning be
pleased to state :

(a) the yicld per acre of land in 1959 in respect of—
(i)é’addy, (ii) Ragi, (iii) Wheat, (iv) Sajja and (v) Jowar;
and.

(b) whether the yield compared favourably with that
of the previous year ?

Sri K. Brahmanada Reddy: (a) No data is collected by
the Bureau of Economics and Statistics onwheat crop in the
State. The vield in 1bs. per acre of land in 19359 in respect
of the remaining four crops is as follows:

S. No. Crop. Average yield per
acre 1958-59.
1. Rice 1,159.73 1bs.
2. Ragi 790.00 ,,
3. Bajra (Sajja) 474,50 ,,
4. Jowar 465.04

Hid

(b) The yield compares favourably with that of the
previous year except in the case of Sajja.
@J D, LI Y8 Tn . wEowe, § oo $5) WADSBET ed
$)8 Boowy o, B TIL 3:53:&» Bes g By &y -Ty w87 8
FAomved intensive g-8 @*L:':mmf) manurng srag s S é;m?m‘;_&:
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Atho oy 10 5.0 70, sunckon loans.
619

837 Q. Sri M. Bagr ey - Will the hon. Minister
for Finance and Plensing be ple: ved to state:

() waether iti,a fact to-{ the Covernment have
decided to aothorise the 2l Development Officers to
sanction 'oans usto Re. 2,5C0- Tistead of Rs. 1,000/- only
in cases of well-sinking a~d il e1 gine-taccavi; and

b) if so, whecher the ordars have been communicated
to the District officials.

Sri K. Brahmanarda Reddy : ‘a) No Sir,
() Does not crise.

Loans from All-Indic Kidi nd Viilage Industries

Couumisuio, £ombay.
620—

819 Q. Sri Prazac v [otink Put by Sri P Sieeraimlu) :
Will the hon. Minisier fo: Endcvments and Industries be
plcased to state:

(a) the amouanis rore’s 1 “rom the All-India Khadi
ana Village Indusirics Cors i ission, Bombay, under loans
and grants in 1958-59 and the de 2ils thereof; and

(b) the amount spent anc the amount surrendered
thereof ?

The Minister for Indo,wmoits und Industries {(Sri
A. Bhagawunta Rao) : (a) The aimounts received from the
All-India Khadi and Village Indusiries Commission,
Bombay, during the 1958-59 und.r loans is Rs. 31,11405.00
and under grants Rs. 22,94,34997. For details, a state-
ment is placed on the Table of the House.

(b) An amount of Rs. i4,32,812 10 under grants and
Rs. 18,10,527 under loans were spent and no amounts
were surrendered as all the sanctions have been got revali-
dated for being spent during 1959-60,

-«-o()c;w



STATEMENT PLACED ON THE TABLE OF THE BHOUSE
Reply to Clause (a) of Starred Question No. 619 tabled by

Sri Pragada Kotaiah, M. L. A.

Block area Non-Block area
S.NO. Industry. Grant’ Loan s Gl‘ant . Loan .
1. Palmgur Industry 15,270 4,380 2,62,567 1,07,184
2. Gur & Khandsari 8,400 5,200 2,16,465.01 2,61,412
& Soap Industry 39,350 69,250 1,88,750 3,21,250
4. Village Leather 1,63,480 1,48,375 2,33,852 2,65,085
5 Qil Industry 37,650 50,000 5,09,940.14 1,95,937.50
6. Handpounding of Rice
Industry 15,440 52,500 63.996.82 2,28,200
7. Pottery Industry 27,400 38 750 35,960 55,800
8. Hand-made Paber Industry — —_ 70,000 38,412-50
9. Ambar Charka schemes — — 3.96,435 10,24,154
10. Wool Hanloom Industry — — T — 2,00,000
11. Traditional Khadi — _— 9,375 38,515
12. Sales Depots - — ~— 7,000
3,07,000 3,68,455 19,87,349.97 27,42,950
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